

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.258 OF 2013

SRI SANNAYELLAPPA MUDIYAPPA YALLAPURADAVAR @  
BANAKAR SINCE DEAD BY HIS  
LRS AND ORS Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAMAPPA HANUMAPPA KOPPAD Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The present appeal was filed impugning the judgment of the High Court dated 19.11.2011 passed in R.F.A. NO.740/2001.

During the pendency of the appeal, the parties have amicably resolved their dispute.

An application bearing IA No.296905/2025 has been filed along with a joint compromise deed dated September 20, 2025 duly signed by all the parties. In terms of that, the parties have amicably resolved to divide the properties amongst themselves.

The prayer is for modification of the

impugned judgment and disposal of the appeal in terms thereof.

As the parties have amicably settled the dispute, the present appeal is disposed of in terms of the joint compromise deed dated September 20, 2025. The impugned judgment passed by the High Court is modified to the extent mentioned therein. The compromise deed shall form part of decree to be prepared by this Court.

The Civil Appeal is disposed of in above terms.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

. . . . ., J  
[RAJESH BINDAL]

. . . . ., J  
[MANMOHAN]

NEW DELHI;  
DECEMBER 10, 2025

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 258/2013

SRI SANNAYELLAPPA MUDIYAPPA YALLAPURADAVAR @ BANAKAR SINCE DEAD BY  
HIS LRS AND ORS Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAMAPPA HANUMAPPA KOPPAD

Respondent(s)

Date : 10-12-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Basava Prabhu S. Patil, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Abdul Azeem Kalebudde, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Kiran Suri, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. S.j. Amith, Adv.  
Ms. Aishwarya Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. S. Jayadevanna, Adv.  
Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The present appeal is disposed of in terms  
of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also  
stand disposed of.

(KRITIKA TIWARI)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(KOMAL)  
BRANCH OFFICER

{Signed order is placed on file}